Transferee Company and there would be no requirement for any further payment of stamp duty and/or 
fee by Transferee Company for increase in the authorized share capital to that extent. 

5.3 Upon sanction of the Scheme, the Transferee Company shall and to the extent required, increase 
authorized capital from Rs. 712,91,77,000/- (Rupees seven hundred and twelve crores ninety-one lakhs 
seventy-seven thousand only) to Rs. 2000,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two thousand crores only) by the 
addition of 128,70,82,300 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and reclassification of 30,00,000 preference 
shares of Rs. 10/- each into 3000000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and reclassification